

24.03.2026

Present: DH in person.  
None for the JD.

Warrant of arrest of the JD has been sent to SHO PS Nangloi but neither the warrant has been returned nor any report has been filed.

Let show cause notice be issued to SHO PS Nangloi to appear in person with explanation for not executing the warrant of arrest of the JD.

Put up for further proceedings on 30.03.2026.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
24.03.2026

At this stage it is pointed out by the steno of this court that one warrant of arrest of the present matter has been left on her table by someone.

I have perused the said warrant of arrest which is forwarded by SHO, PS Nangloi. The warrant of arrest has been returned unexecuted with the report that the JD has gone out of Delhi due to some work.

No sincere efforts has been seen to be made by the SHO, P.S. Nangloi for executing the warrant of arrest. Moreover no person on behalf of the SHO P.S. Nagloi has appeared before the court. The warrant of arrest has also left unattended at the desk of the steno, which also shows the casual approach of the SHO in dealing with the warrants of arrest.

Contd. 2